
Pen nsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

230 Chestnut Street
Meadville, PÄ 16335-3481

Febnary 21 ,2009

Northwest Regional Office

NOTICE OFVIOLATION

CERTIFIED MÀIL NO.7008 1830 0000 6962 9595

Mr. Thomas Liberatore
Vice President
Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation
900 Lee Street, Suite 500
Charleston, WV 25301

814-332-6860
Fax: 814-332-612I

Gas Migration Investigation
Dimock Township, Susquehanna County

Dear Mr. Liberato¡e:

As you are aware, the Deparhnent has been conducting a gas migration investigation in the
vicinity of your drilling activities in Dimock Township, Susquehanna County. During the course of ou¡
investigation, the Department has documented that Cabot Oil and Gas Corporation is responsible for the
following violations of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. 9697.1, et seq.; the Oil and Gas Act, 58 P.S.

$601.101, et seq.; and the rules and regulations promulgated rmder these statutes:

l. Unpermitted discharse of pollutinq subst,ances.

Our investigation revealed that Cabot has caused or allowed the unpermitted discharge of
natural gas, a polluting substance, to waters of the Commonwealth. This is a violation of
Section 401 of the Clean Strearas Law, 35 P.S. 9691.401, which provides:

"It shall be unlawful for any person or municipalþ to put or place into any of the waters
of the Commonwealth, or allow or permit to be discharged from property ow¡ed or
occupied by such person into any waters of the Commonwealth, any substance ofany
kind or cha¡acte¡ resulting in pollution as he¡ein defined."

2. Failure to prevent qas from entering fresh qroundwater.

Our investigation revealed that Cabot had caused or allowed gas from lower formations
to enter fresh groundwater. This is a violation of25 Pa. Code g78.73, which provides:

"The operator shall prevent gas ald other fluids from lower formations from entering
fresh groundwater."

Re:
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Mr. Thomas Liberatore Februaty27,2009

3. Fail,ure to submit well record and completion reports.

An in-ofEce review ofour records documented that Cabot had failed to submit well
records and/or completion reports to the Departnent within 30 days ofcessation of
drilling for the following wells:

Not submitted within 30 days:

115-20026 Baker 1

115-20048 Black iH
115-20056 Black2H
115-20051 Brooks lH
115-20036 Costello I

115-20019 Gesford 35
t15-20019 Gesford 3

115-20008 Greenwood I
115-20050 Heitsman lH
ll5-20039 Hubbard I

- 

rr5:2Ût43 eostollo z 115:20035 Lewis'l
115-20030 Lewis 2
115-20007 Teel 1

115-20010 TeeI2
115-20024 Teel 5
115-20011 Teel 6

115-20023 Teel7

Not yet submitted:
115-20029 Ely I

Cabot's failure to subrrrLit well records and/or completion reports for the above-listed
wells within 30 days of cessation of drilling is in violation of 25 Pa. Code 918.I22.

4. Faiìure to submit pluggilg rg!t!üçel!e.

An in-office review ofour records documented that Cabot had failed to submit the
certificate of plugging within 30 days for the following well:

115-20019 Gesford 3A

Cabot's failure to submit the certificate of plugging within 30 days after the abovelisted
well had been plugged is a violation of25 Pa. Code Ê78.124.

115-20049 Ely lH
115-20015 Ely2
115-20034 Ely4
115-20041 Ely6H
115-20033 Gesfordi2
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Additionally, due to continuing safety concerns for residents in the area of the subject
gas migration as evidenced by elevated levels of free methane and/or dissolved methane
gas, the Deparhent is requesting that Cabot take the following actions:

1. Install methane gas detectors in appropriate living spaces ofthe following
residences:

. William and Sheila Ely

. Michael Ely

. Nolan (Scoü) Ely

. Victoria Hubert

. Craig and Julie Sautner

. Ronald and Jean Carte¡ Sr.

. Norma Fiorentino

. Ed and Becky Burke

2. Continue to provide altemate sources of water to the following residences until
the Departrnent determines that the altemate water supplies are no longer
necessary to assure residents' safety:

. William and Sheila Ely. Michael Ely: iih$i3#v
3. Provide to the Deparhnent all analytical results for samples taken by Cabot from

area water supplies in conjunction with the gas migration investigation. Please
note that it is the Department's intent to also provide Cabot with all related
sample results gathered by the Department during the course of its investigation.
Moreover, some residents have indicated that Cabot has not provided any oftheir
sample results to them. If this is the case, copies of appropriate results should be
fumished to owners of wate¡ supplies where samples have been taken.

Please notiff me in writing within l0 days of your receipt of this notice, as to yoru intentions in
this matter. The Department further requests that Cabot submit to the Department a plan that it intends
to implement to resolve the violations identified above by Mæch 13, 2009. Additionally, the plan
should include dates by when Cabot intends to implement the Department's request for actìons
identifìed above. As previously conveyed to Cabot, the Departrnent woultl also like to convene a
meeting with Cabot representatives at our Northwest Regional Office to discuss Cabot's current and
future drilling program in Pennsylvania. Please contact me with dates that Cabot will be available in the
near future to meet.
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This Notice of Violation and request for actions is neither an ordet nor any other final action of
the Deparhnent of Environmental Protection. It neither imposes nor waives any enforcement action
available to the Depaitment under any of its statutes. If the Deparhent determines t¡at an enforcement
action is appropriate, you will be notifred of the action.

. Ifyou have any questions concerning the above, please contact me.

Sincerely,

./ /). -,//.). (:y;¿-t--K
S. Craig Lobins
Regional Manager
Oil and Gas Management

cc: Mike O'Donnell
Paul Kucsma
Tony Oprendek
Doug Welsh
Herb Karlinsey
Michael Braymer
Jennifer Means - NCRO Fiie
ñlr/Ro'file*
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